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AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO! SAC, MEMPHIS

6/14/68

FROM:

MURKIN.

SAC, ST.LOCXS (44-775)(P)

Re Memphis teletype, 4/25/68.

Mr . T . WWARB BMPHRE^ Area Security
Supervisor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company,St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised Special Agent SPURGEON J. PETERSON, on 
May 15, 1968, that St# Louis telephone number 314*865*1381 
is issued to Rev. G. L. WHITE, El Bethel Miss ternary Baptist 
Church, 3328 Rutger, St# Louis; Missouri. -

Mrs/ELIZABETH WHITE, 3328 Rutger, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised Special Agent JOHN O. TRETHEWEY, JR., oh 
June 10, 1968, she was not acquainted with anyone of subject's 
appearance as depicted in the IO displayed to her and as seen 
in newspapers and TV publicity in regard to this case. Subject ’• 
name and aliases were likewise unfamiliar to her; except for 
news media publicity. She was unable to suggest the names of 
any friends or associates who might be acquainted with or have 
any informationregarding subject. She knew of no friends or 
relatives residing in Memphis.

It should be noted Reverend and Mrs. WHITS am

2 V Memphis 
St. Louis

(3)
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6/14/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

SAC, LOS ANGRLES (44-1574)

PROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P)

MMIN, 

Re Los Angeles teletype, 4/26/68, ■

Mr. T. EDWARD OMPHRES, (confidentla1), Area Security 
Supervisor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, 
Missouri, advised Special Agent SPURGEON J. PETERSON, on May 3, 
1868, that St. Louis telephone number 361-9601 is issued to 
the Red Brick Restaurant, owner LARRY CHAPNICK, 101 North 
Euclid, St. Louis, Missouri.

Mr. LARRY CHAPNICK advised Special Agent JOHN O. 
TRETHEWEY, JR. oh June 10, 1968, he was not acquainted with 
anyone of subject's name, aliases or appearance and that he 
had no knowledge or information concerning him other tan that 
gained from newspaper, radio and television publicity in this 
case. He stated he did not know Anyone in Los Angeles or 
elsewhere who knew subject or anything about him. 4

2 ^ Los Angelos 
* St# Louis

(3)
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AIRTEL AIRMAIL

6/14/68

TO:

FROM:

MUREIN

SAC, LOS ANGELES 64-1574)

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775) (P)

Re Los Angelos teletype, 4/29/68.

Mr. T. EDWARD UMPHRES (confidential), Area Security 
Supervisor, Southwestern Boll Telephone Company, St. Louis, 
Missouri , advised Special Agent SPURGEON J . PETERSON on May 15, 
1968, that St. Louis telephone number 781-8776 Is issued to 
JAMES MICHELETTI, 1561 Kraft, St. Louis, Missouri.

___ JAMES MICHELETTI advised Special Agent JOHN O. 
TRETHEWEY, JR., on June 10, 1968, that he was not acquainted . 
with anyone of subject’s appmrance as depicted in the IO 
displayed it him, or a# noted in newspaper and television 
publicity in connection withthiscase. Subject’s true name 
and aliases were likewise unknown to him, except throng news 
media publicity. He was not acquainted with anyone who knew 
or had information concerning subject.

In early March, 1968, Mr. MICHELETTI received a 
telephone call Iron hl# daughter-in-law, LINDA MICHELETTI, 
In Los Angeles, tothe effect that her husband (his son), 
DONALD JAMES MICHELETTI, was In trouble and In Jail there 
for possessing narcotics, which necessitated bls going to 
Los Angeles In an unsuccessful attempt to settle the 
difficulty. He had no reasonnto believe his n or 
daughter-in-law were in any way acquainted with 
or had any knowledge or Information concerning

ject,

2 -r Los Angeles 
^* St* Louis 
HRDiklr 
(3> SEARCHED

SERIALIZED.

FiLED
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AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509)

FROM: SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775)

6/14/68

Re Houston airtel, 5/3/68

EDWARD UMPHRES (confidential), Area Security 
Supervisor, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, St. Louis, - 
Missouri,advisedSpecial Agent SPTOGEON J. PETERSON on 
June 4, 1968, the holder of St. Louis non?published telephone 
number 664-3747, is LEMDEL B. HESTER, 30W Henrietta, 
St. Louis, Misouri. This information was obtained by subpoena.

>1

On June 10, 1968, Mrs. RATHLEEN HESTER, 3029 
Henrietta, St. Louis,Missouri,was shown a photograph of 
subject by facial Agent JOHN 0. TRETHEWET, JR. She stated 
she is not acquaints with any person of his appearance 
and that his true name and aliases are hot familiar to her 
except through newspaper, radio and television publicity.

The only person she knows in the Houston area 
is her daughter , L0IS(Mrs. RICHARD)NESTLEHOFF,1238 Lamont , 
who contacts her frequently by telephone. She has no reason 
to believe her daughter has any information regarding subject.

SL- Houston 
(V- St. Louis 
HRD:klr
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 6/15/68

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

TO:

FROM:

MURKIN

RE

intext or code)

(Priority)

DIRECTOR (44-38861)

ST

HUDSON CONC

CAROL PEPP

GOING

WOULD

COULD

LOUIS (44-775)

CONVERSATION THIS DATE WITH SUPERVISOR FRANK

LARRY RA

PHONE

NG TO VISIT HIM AT LONDON

TO LONDON; THAT

ING PUBLICITY THAT SUBJECT’S BROTHER. JOHN

REPORTED JUNE FOURTEEN. LAST

HE DOESN’T HAVE MONEY

NOT ADVANCE THE

BETTER HELP HIS

COUNTRY

ST. LOUIS

JJF:pdp

(1) ’(

Approved:

P

in Charge

SUBJECT’S SISTER

THAT JOHN NOT

TO GO AND SHE

MONEY. HER OBSERVATION WAS THAT FAMILY

DEFENSE AFTER HE IS RETURNED TO THIS

Sent __________ Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO VISIT HIS

8TATO, Smi

*»I*JE

(4MM1)

XS FIAMHIWQ TO TRAVEL TO

PRESS ACC0W8 1 1^

ALTOS. IUIMOI8. DWT FIVE FEET

HARITAL

.4 < SEW

U'l<or
UA •8

’IOMMIS (44-1887) 
’ St. Louis (44-778)

SEARCHED.....^^INDEXED 
SERIALIZED.^SnLtl^

LU,' 1 o 
J U

FBI — SAINT LOUIS
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VISIT SXBtHDCT* AIM WXB TO MUMU
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SEARCHED. 
SERIALIZE)

JUN1 6 1968.

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 6/14/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR* FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP. 2)

MUREIN

RE SPRINGFIELD TOE TO BUREAU JUNE THIRTEEN* LAST

WILLIAM MAHERS ALTON* SUBJECT’S UNCLE* REITERATED HE

HAS NOT HAD ANT DIRECT WORD FROM SUBJECT FOR TEN YEARS; THAT

HE DOES NOT FEEL SUBJECT CAME TO ALTON SUBSEQUENT TO ESCAPE

FROM MSP BECAUSE HE STATES » MJLD HAVE KNOWN

PRESENCE IN ALTON

SUBJECT’S

DEPUTY DEMOS NIC 8, MADISON COUNTY SO.

ADVISED THAT SOURCES* TRICITY AREA* OF

AND VENICE* ILLINOIS UNABLE TO PROVIDE

OF SUBJECT IN THAT AREA; THAT THERE IS

GRANITE

EDWARDSVILLE*

CITY* MADISON

INFORMATION RE CONTACTS

NO INDICATION HE MADE

ANY SUCH CONTACTS BETWEEN APRIL AND JULY NINETEEN 8IXTY8EVEN

PHOTOS OF RAY AND ASSOCIATES SHOWN TO VICTIM BANKS IN

VICINITY ALTON WITHOUT EFFECTING ANY IDENTIFICATION

1 - Springfield (44-361) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
L- Memphis (44-1987) (AiM) 
fl- St. Louie (44-775)(AM)

(4)

Q -y/^y18 ■

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 6-17-68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT_________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE URGENT
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR AND MEMPHIS

FROM: ST. LOUIS (l|l;-77$)

MHRKIN

RE JOHN LARRY RA

ADVISED TODAY GRAPEVINE TAVERN CLOSED SINCE EARLY LAST WEEK

POR SAFETY OF PATRONS AS THREE

OBSERVING TAVERN. JOHN HIDING

RECEIPT OF CALL FROM FRIEND IN

BELIEVES PHONE TAPPED AND THAT

OF HIS INTENHED TRIP

FOR RAY BOTH FALSE

TO GET IN TOUCH WITH

TO LONDON

CARLOADS 0? STRANGE NEGROES REPORTED

FROM REPORTERS. NEWS REPORT OF HIS

CANADA FALSE. KNOWS

WE WOULD KNOW OF ANY

AND OF HIS RETAINING

NO ONE IN CANADA

CALL. REPORTS

TEXAS LAWYER

HAS NOT HEARD FROM SUBJECT. HAS WRITTEN HIM

CAROL PEPPER IF HE NEEDS ANYTHING AS SHE

USUALLY HOME. BELIEVES

RE JERRY

FOR INCOME

ARRIVED IN SL LAST

WEEK IN CHICAGO MOTEL

HRD/rem

RAY COMMITTED ROBBERIES

NIGHT AFTER HIDING PROM

STAYED WITH CAROL PEPP

Special Agent in Charge
Sent ^^ ^ ^ f M Per

DURING TRAVELS

TERS LAST

WILL VISIT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in ____________________________________________________________  
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via ________________________  ______________________________________________________
(Priority)

PAGE TWO SL l|4-775

FATHER AT CENTER, MO., TOMORROW. RETURN SL THURSDAY. USING NAME 

JERRY W . RYAN AND DISPLAYED RECENTLY OBTAINED ILLINOIS DRIVER’S 

LICENSE UNDER THAT NAME. PLANS TO LEAVE FOR MEMPHIS FRIDAY, 

OBTAIN EMPLOYMENT AND STAY THERE UNTIL AFTER TRIAL. HAS NOT HEARD 

FROM SUBJECT. BELIEVES SUBJECT WAS PAID TO ESTABLISH GALT IDENTITY 

AND THAT HE DID NOT KILL KING. CHICAGO ADVISED TELEPHONIC ALLY.

IF MEMPHIS DESIRES TO CONTINUE CONTACT, FURNISH SL NAME OF 

MEMPHIS SA HE SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED TO CALL ON ARRIVAL.

BOTH JOHN AND JERRY PLAN TO CONTACT SUBJECT AS SOON AFTER 

HIS ARRIVAL IN THIS COUNTRY AS POSSIBLE.

Approved: —___________________________ Sent M Per_________ :________
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 8/18/68

Transmit the following in

Via

(Type in plaintext or code)

mm
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, ni (44~3S86I) 

raoM: sac, snonraw ««6i)

AXKTKL TO BMAU TWLVI LAST

t 4 w BTXU BHOP1U*#mUr

.t<’

* H; IT

TUCK* WITH MWUTIVX

ALTON AND VICINITY CONTINUING IN XNTOKT

TO UKAn ANY ACCOUNTS POSSIBLY UTILI

(4)

Approved:

k 44»

WrM0 MamKV MUvMiUg MMrAAP AllIl ®T« U/VAB*

Springfield (44-561) 
Chiango (44-1114) 
Mraphin (44-1987) 
St. Louin (44-775)

—----- ----------------- — Sent
Special Agent in Charge

SEARCHED

FBI—ST. LOUIS.

M Per _
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

subject:

SAC, ST. LOUIS (44-775)

SA S. J. PETERSON

M U R K I N

date: 6-19-68

The following completes information furnished by MR. T. E
UMPHRES, Area Security Manager, SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE CO. This 
information was received 6-17-68, and was where toll call and non­
published numbers were involved, obtained by subpoenaes.

The toll info on TO 5-0449 for J. D. DAILEY is filed in the
1 A exhibit envelope of this file. It is for the period prior to 
May, 1968, and goes back to J^n. 1968. This is the only information 
the company has on this number while it was assigned to DAILEY.

Number_69^£793_was disconnected 6-1-68. It has been 
issued to HIRAMPRUDy, Holland. Mo., c/o General Delivery.

Number^23^23,£8, (See LA TT, 4-26-68) (Serial 333), is in 
the name LANELLE HENAGES, 8668 Moran, SLMO. '

No further a/ctempt was made to identify subscriber for 
phone number MU 3-449/, at Charleston, Mo.

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 2-1-63)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

J MAY 1**1 eOITION
OSA GIN. MO. NO. 27

$010-10*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC ST. LOUIS (137-16087) DATE: 6/6/68

FROM

SUBJECT:

SA ALBERT J. RUSHING

JOHN EUGENE GAWRON

Personal Data

Dates of Contact

5/31/68 ....
Titles and File #s on which contacted

KURKIN __ SL 44-775

Purpose and results of contact

□ negative
(3 positive INFORMATION HEREIN OBTAINED CONFIDENTIALLY

INFORMANT’S NAME IS NOT TO BE DISCLOSED IN 
REPORT OR OTHERWISE UNLESS IT HAS BEEN DECIDED 
DEFINITELY THAT HE IS TO BE A WITNESS IN A 
TRIAL OR HEARING.

| | Informant certified that he has
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating

Poor

Coverage

44-775

No change
SEARCHED.. 

SERIALIZED.

INDEXED.,

1 - 137-16087 
V 44*775 (KURKIN)

(2) I.

JUN 6 1968
FBI — SAINT LOUIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F>302 -(Rev/4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Jane 6, 1968

A source, 1807 8. Eleventh Street, 
St. Louis, Missouri, w recontacted May 31, 1968.

Source advised that no further information what
ever ted com to hie attention hearing on the possible 
whereabouts of JAMBS SABI# MT* Source Mid he tad not 
seen JOB# BAT or CABOL PKPPER during the preceding week 
but he thought he eight see CABOL PKPPK within the 
following day or two since he owed her $40 he tad 
borrowed from her and ho expected she sight com by to see 
bls in order to collect.

A photograph of JAMBS B. CABPEMnH, federal
Bureau of Investigation #30243, was exhibited to source. 
Bo identified this photograph as being a photograph of 
the person he had referred to in the previous interview 
who visited source is about July, 1967, and told source 
at that tine that he and JAMBS BAM BAT tad robbed the 
tank at Alton, Illinois. Be identified the photograph 
as being of the person previously referred to by source 
as JIMMTwho gave source $250 on the occasion referred 
to stove. Be further identified the photograph as being 
of the person he referred to as JXMMT who visited source 
on May 13, 1968, and May 14, 1968, with JOHMMT (last name 
unknown ^^^^n source tad provided a .38 caliber 
revolver.

Source .was then advised that it tad been deter*
toned that the person depicted in the photograph was actually 
in the St. Louis City Jail at the tine of his alleged visits 
to source in 1967, and at the tine of the robbery of the 
bank at Alton, Illinois. It was pointed out to bin that the 
information he tad provided in that regard was, therefore, 
false, source then Mid be tad realised for the past eight 
days that bo tad given the federal Bureau of Investigation

3/31/68 gt. Lotos, Missouri / SL 44*775

SA MTRICK 9. BRADUST - ' ' '
U AUnr ;. HMON AJRiba. , 6/3/68

__________________ _ Date dictated-------------- -—   —-————----------

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



s

R. 44-775

"a bun steer” and that the information he had previously 
furnished was a "bum beef” concerning JIMMY with regard 
to the Alton bank robbery. In referring to JIMMY At this 
tine source referred to his as JIMMY CARPENTER saying he 
now recalled that CARPENTER was the last nano of the JIMMY 
he had been referring to.

Source said that during the past eight days he had 
been thinking about this natter and had decided it van actually 
bcm other JIMMY who had given him the $250 and told him he 
had robbed the bank with JAMES EARL RAY.

Source reiterated that JIMMY CARPENTER was the person 
who visited source with JOHNNY on May 13 and 14, 1968, and to 
whom source gave the gun. Sourcesaid he now realised ho 
actually became acquainted with JIMMY CARPENTER for the first 
time in June, 1967, when they were in jail together in St. Louis. 
Bo said the other JIMMY ho had referred to, the one who gave source 
$250 and told source he had robbed the bank at Alton with RAY 
was a person with^cm source had become acquainted in 1959 in 
St. Louis. Be insisted he did not know the last name of this 
JIMMY and said he could not think of anyone at all who might 
know this JIMMY except JAMES EARL RAY. Source insisted that 
it was his recollection he had introduced JIMMY and RAY in 
1959.

It wan pointed out to source that since the informa* 
tion he had furnished about JIMMY CARPENTER and the bank robbery 
now appeared to be false, source night also bo lying about the 
participation of RAY in the bank robbery. Source insisted that 
the otherwise unknown JimiY (last nano unknown) had visited hin 
in 1967, as previously stated and told hin of RAY>s participa* 
tion with JIMMY in the robbery.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

Date: 8/19/88
PLAINTEXT

Via

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(Priority)

TO:
from:

DIRECTOR, FBI (4A-SM61) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

UHEAU JUNE EIGHTEEN LAST/BOSTON AINTEL

M BAU JUNE SHIRT;

Jim THIRTEEN LAST.

^LM LAST, AND ST. LOUIS A INTEL TO SI

BOSTON ADVISES CONTACT WITH SAVAOE ARMS INC., DISCLOSED

M> WEAPON SIMILAR TO ONE RECOVERED

AFTER BANK OF ALTON ROBBERY

ST. LOVIS ADVISED JCmSDGSKSJil^XM REPEATEDLY 

DENIED ANY CONTACT WITS JAMES EARL RAY SUBSEQUENT TO HIS

ESCAPE FROM MSP, BUT ST. LOUIS CONTEMPLATES REINTERVIEW OP 

OMRON IN VIE* RAY'S APPREHENSION.

INFORMATION RIGSARD COVI

riSED TODAY HE DEVELOPED

SUSPECT IN BANK OF ALTON

INDIVIDUAL AT BIS RESIDENCE ON

FOURTH STREET. ALTON. FOR APPROXIMATELY SEVEN DAYS JULY.

8DHTOVBI) UTEB AUSGS) TO HAYS Affl»BD TO BORM CLOTHING

1 — Springfield (44461) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
X - Meaphis (44-1987) (AM) 

d>- St. Louis (44-775) (AM)
RCH/ssj

Approved: __ _______ _________ :____ ___
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

SEARCHED-
SERIALIZED.

FBI-sr. LOUIS

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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3/13/68

BOfi

Buffalo 
8i#^t

Jani*

SEARCHED—-INDEXED—
SERIAIJrm

FBI—ST. LOUIS
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1. t *

1'L
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 6/21/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via

TO:
nous

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

vtnotfTW

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TWENTT LAST

RESIDENCE HAROLD RICHARD COVI

SI ONE SIX ONE TOUR DASH UNABLE TO Win

AT FOURTH STREET ALTON

ABOUT TINE OF BR AT BANK 07 ALTON. INFORMANT CONTINUING

BAZES*

INQUIRT INSTANT

MOTHER OF CAROLYN WYA . STATES CAROLIN

NOT IN ALTON AT THIS TINE.

WILL BE INTERVIEWED AT EARLIEST OPPORTUNITT

MAIL COPT TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, AND ST. LOUIS

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1887) (AM) 
T)- St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH/b«J 
(4)

Approved: _____________ ’_____________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

ST. LOOiS

M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DAILY 8

8

S

AIM

Beg. Mali

Registered

PLAIMTEXT

URGEMT

VMM SAC MEMPHIS (44-1987) «»

MUBKIM

6/20/68

LAST, BKFLKCTIMG

htthbyikw with jambs loama owkms; kamsas city txl may

Tram. LAST. UIUCTIK XRTBKYIKW WITH JAMIS WALLA

WISH WITH MSP ATM JAMIS H

aad JAMES

WALLACE MOTH IMDICATE THEY SAW SUBJECT IM ST. L0UI8 DUH IMG

LOAMA OWEMS. OWEHS HAS

TeietypeJOGHT HAVE HAD AMY DEALIMG8 THAT BAMK DUBIMS aME MIME SIX

IT IS IMPEBATIVE THAT ST . LOUIS MAKE EfEHY EFFOHTTO

Spec. Del. ^wra*s crrr (am) 
IBTlTjOVIS (AM)

:tja (3)
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F:.^36 (Rev. 5-22-6 4)

Transmit the following in

Via TELETYPE

F B I

Date: 6/24/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

URGENT
(P riority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (PP

MURKIN

ONE, LASTRE SI TEL TO BUREAU JUNE TW

HAROLD RICHARD COVINGTOFARRESTED DURING PAST WEEKEND IN

POSSESSION OF STOLEN CUB CADET TRACTOR. INCARCERATED MACOUPIN

COUNTY JAIL. WILL BE INTERVIEWED

SI ONE SIX ONE FOUR - C REPORTS NO SUBSTANTIAL PROGRESS

BUT CONTI KG EFFORTS.

CAROLYN

ON INQUIRIES

AM CO

1 - Springfield

AS NOT RETURNED ALTON TO DATE

IES FURNISHED CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS

(44-561)
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 

/I/- St. Louis (44-775)(AM) 
~RCH:mpb
(4) SEARCHED-- - - - - - -

SERIALIZED-^

FBI—ST. LOUIS

Approved: Sent M Per _
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PLAINTEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI

6/20/68

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561)

MURKIN

RE SPRINGFIELD

SI ONE SI

WHO SAW UN

FOUR D

WN MAN

COVINC IS CAROLYN

TELETYPE TO BUREAU JUNE NINETEEN LAST.

AT

C ADVISED TODAY THAT WOMAN

KENT OF HAROLD RICHARD

WYATT HAS BEEN VICTIM OF

WSTA E INVESTIGATED BY SI DIVISION. EFFORTS TO LOCATE

' WYATT TO DATE UNSUCCESSFUL.

COVINGTON DESCRIBED WMA, FIVE FEET EIGHT INCHES,

ONE SIX ZERO POUNDS. BROWN HAIR AND BLUE EYES, AGE THIRTY

COVINGTON MEETS DESCRIPTION OF SHOTGUN MAN IN ROBBERY

THE BANK OF ALTON

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING INTO THIS ASPECT AND SI

ONE SIX ONE FOUR DASH C WORKING FULL TIME TO DEVELOP

INFORMATION

COPIES MAILE# TO CHICAGO, MEMPHIS, ST. LOUIS.

- Springfield (44-561)
- Chicago (44-1114) (AM)
-Memphis (44-1587) (AM)

_ St. Louis (44-775) (AM) 
RCH/smr .. SEARCHED.

SERIALIZED

FBI—SAINT LOUIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

Date: 6/35/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, PHI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-501)

MURKIN

RICHARD COVINGTONS THAT J

CAROLYN WYATT INTERVI STATES SHE EMOWS BAROU)

IS ASSOCIATE OF FORMER BROTHER^

IN-LAWJ(^MCJXINTWX^ ALSO SUSPECT IN BE; THAT SHE BAS

LITTLE TO DO WITH HIM AND MOT AWAKE BE EVES LIVED NOtS

STREET, ALTON, PHOTOS «IA 

EFFECTING IDENTIFICATION*

♦ EARL RAY DI TED WITHOUT

MACOUPIN COUNTY SHERIFF ELVIM'SAWYER ADVISED COVINGTON

:m ^ ;

SHERIFF WILL ADVISE

IP AMD WHEN COVINGTON XN CUSTODY THAT COUNTY XN ORDER THAT

NAIL COPY SENT CHICAGO, MRBMXS AMD ST. LOUIS.

1 - Springfield (44-561) 
1 - Chicago (44-1114) (AM) 
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM) 
J>- St. Louis (44-775)(AM) 
BCH/Mj
141_____________________

Approved: ____________ ______________
Special Agent in Charge

Sent

JUN 2 7 1968 

Fa—ST. LOUIS

M Per
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Transmit the following in

F B I

Date: 6/25/68

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM; SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
(00;»ffiIS)

Re Memphis,teletype to Bureau datedJr/18/68

On 6/2 
Arnold Street,

Louis

amd
LOUIS FETTERS advj 
^all~Trom JERRY 
his sisterinM.

I LILLIAN DICKINS( * 2420 
.J8, landlady for PCI MARJORIE 

ed SA JOHN E. OTT she deceived a telephone 
. He said he was calling from the home of

Mo. where he said he was staying
In response to a question from DICKINSON he said the subject 
has not made an attempt to contact him since his arrest.

Because TOTTERS was not home when he called he left
telephone number 314-645-9152 with DICKINSON so TOTTERS 
return his call.

Tenn, 
visit

RAY told DICKINSON he was soon going to go to 
"to see what is going on there". He also said he 
his son in Whitesburg, Tenn.

could

Memphis, 
might

On 6/23/68, FETTERS telephonically contacted JERRY RAY 
at the indicated number. He said he was planning during the 
first part of this coming week on traveling to Whitesburg, Tenn, 
to visit his son and also on going to Memphis, Tenn, if his 
employer in Illinois did not require his return to work.

JERRY RAY said if he makes the described trips he 
might try to earn some money by selling interviews of himself 
to the various forms of mass media located along the route of 
his travels. FETTERS received the impression JERRY RAY is 
enjoying the attention and publicity he is receiv^ng^as^ ^ 
a .result of instant matter

^•St. Louis 
5-Newark

SEARCHED^ 
8am

JUN 2 7 1968
FBI—ST. LOUIS

(1-137-6829)
JEO/mbm

Appro(’^:--------- ------------ Sent M
Special Agent in Charge
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FD-302 (Rev. 1 -25-6 0) nr L BUREAU OF iMyr^T’GA

n , May 23, 1968Date______I:________

CLEM RENGEL, Vice President, Rengel Realty Company
3619 South Grand Boulevard, St Louis, Missouri, advised that
their records reflect that the property at 1912 California 
Avenue, St. Louis, was rented on October 9, 1967, to JOHN RAY 
on a monthly basis for a monthly rental of $70. The telephone 
number is reflected as PRospect 1-2477 at that location. These 
records also reflect he additionally paid rent on November 20, 
1967, December 11, 1967, and January 16, 1968; each occasion 
paying the amount of $70. These records do not reflect 
whether payments were made in cash or by check. Notation on 
the back of the card reflects "Grape Vine 1982 Arsenal, 776­
9417”.

mation 
rent.

Mr. RENGEL stated the only other additional infor- 
they had in their office would be an application for

He made available this application for rent which 
is dated October 9, 1967. This application for rent of 1912 
California Avenue for a monthly rental of $70 reflects the 
premises are to be used as living quarters. The applicant’s 
name is reflected as JOHN RAY, giving an address of 2100 
Russell Street, indicating he has lived there for two months

l^phone number as PRospect 1-2477, and also 
Additional notation indicates

reflected
as CAROL PEPPER, Mission 5-2948. . 
"1982 Arsenal, Grape Vine 776-9417

Notation on this application reflects "We are leasing 
a tavern at 1982 Arsenal from Miller & Scheer, PR 6-4400."

References are reflected as (1) CLARENCE HAYNES
, 1822 North 

Estate.
(2) Miller & Scheer Real

Notation at bottom of this application reflects 
"phone no. MI 5-2948 Carol Pepper/sister 2025 Bel Voe, Maplewood, 
Mo."

File # 44-775On

WB/mThby SA ROBERT n ♦ j 5/21/68
Date dictated _______________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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n«^ May 23, 1968

NAOMI REGAZZI, nee Haynes, was interviewed at her 
residence, 2231 Lynch Street, St. Louis, Missouri. y

She stated that 
1968, to May 16, 1968, as 
Tavern, 5:00 p.m. to 1:30 
that her salary was $60 a

she was employed from January 1, 
night barmaid at the Grape Vine 
a.m., six days a week. She stated 
week which she took out of the cash

register once a week leaving a memorandum to that effect

She 
advertisement 
RAY as result

stated that she obtained this job through an 
in a St. Louis newspaper and first met JOHN 
of answering the above ad. She stated that

JOHN RAY was the person who hired her and was the manager
of the 
JOHN’S 
out of 
time .

Grape Vine Tavern. She stated that CAROL PEPPER, 
sister, was the owner and occasionally was in and 
the tavern but never stayed for any great length of

She indicated that RUBY (last name unknown) is a 
day barmaid and either is married to or lives with CLARENCE 
HAYNES (no relation), owner of a moving business. She stated 
that RUBY has some type of health problem and is frequently 
hospitalized for periods of times for some type of care.

Subsequent to being employed there and prior to 
April 1, 1968, specific date not recalled, she had occasion 
to get into a personal conversation with JOHN RAY, at which 
time he indicated he had a brother named JIM and a brother 
named JERRY in Chicago, Illinois. He never mentioned the 
whereabouts of JIM and never at anytime indicated he knew 
the whereabouts of JIM. Additionally, she pointed out he 
never mentioned the fact that JIM was an escapee or prisoner 
and, therefore, she had no knowledge of JIM’s escape status.

Subsequent to that conversation, she later met JERRY
from Chicago, 
and who, when 
limelight,

She

whom she described as a man of very low intellect 
he has four or five beers, desires to be in the

stated that JOHN’S brother, JIM RAY, has never
visited JOHN to her knowledge, nor communicated with him in 
any way since she has become acquainted with JOHN. Further 
she isoftheopinion from conversations with JOHN, details

On 5/21/68—af

SA PATRICK W
. SA ROBERT by  —, SS

St^_JLo^s^^
BRADLEY^ aS

PWB/pjh 5/21/68 
Date dictated 

document con'ains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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not recalled, that 
a number of years.

When the 
assassin of MARTIN

JOHN has not had any contact with JIM for

news was on television identifying the 
LUTHER KING as JAMES EARL RAY, she immedi-

ately telephonically contacted JOHN and asked JOHN if that 
was his brother, JIM, that he had previously spoken of. She 
described his answer as saying, ”No, I don’t know nothing 
about it” and hung up.

Later on in a personal confrontation, JOHN said that 
was his brother but he has not seen him in a long time. She 
asked him why he had previously stated it was not him. He 
indicated to her that his reason was that he wanted no know­
ledge of this connection around the Grape Vine Tavern for 
business reasons and further for personal reasons wanted no 
part of it inasmuch as he had not seen his brother in a very 
long time.

REGAZZI described JOHN RAY as a man of low intellect 
however., slightly more intelligent than JERRY, who is close­
mouthed and has no close ties with anyone, specifically not 
having any close family ties.

She stated it was her opinion that JOHN is not close 
with anyone because of his personality complexes caused by 
family problems when he was a child and his current speech 
impediment. She stated that she does not believe that JOHN 
lied to her about not having any knowledge of JIM because JOHN 
is completely aware of her background noting that she is the 
ex-wife of BOB REGAZZI, St. Louis burglar and stick-up man 
and also associated with notorious St. Louis stick-up men 
and burglars, IKE UNDERWOOD, JAMES STANLEY, MARVIN DALE BERRY, 
and others of similar ilk.

NAOMI REGAZZI advised that if she developed any 
knowledge regarding the subject or any information or indi­
cation that JOHN RAY had any knowledge of the subject, she 
would immediately notify the FBI*

REGAZZI stated that she terminated her employment 
for multiple reasons; one of them being health, however, the 
real prime reason being that she felt that if the news leaks 
out of JOHN’S relationship to the subject and the fact that

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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he operates the Grape Vine Tavern, that the Negro element who 
reside in this integrated neighborhood might take reprisals by 
using violence around the tavern.

She stated that JOHN had also mentioned to her that
the FBI had been around talking to him and he could not under­
stand why because he had not seen his brother in a long time. 
He was not specific about the time element, however, led her 
to believe that it had been a number of years just by his 
method of saying it.

REGAZZI stated that there is no prostitution around
the Grape Vine Tavern, however, a certain caliber of illiterate 
hoosier girls hang out there and on occasion are promiscuous 
with the customers at the tavern, however, not for pay.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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^DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATI^

Date June 10, 1968

JOHN LARRY RAY was interviewed at his place of bus­
iness, the Grape Vine Tavern, 1982 Arsenal Street, St. Louis, 
Missouri.

He was questioned regarding his employment that 
could be verified or his whereabouts that could be verified 
during the month of April, 1967. After some thought, he 
stated that to the best of his recollection, he worked for
a short time 
lieved to be 
woman.

He

as a painter and maintenance man at a hotel be- 
902 North Kingshighway, which is managed by a

stated that he felt this was after April, how-
ever he could not recall specifically but did recall that he 
sometime prior to that, put an ad in the paper believed to be 
the St. Louis Post Dispatch, indicating that he was attempt­
ing to get work as a painter . As a result of this ad he was 
contacted by an interior decorator or paiiting contractor, whose 
name he could not recall, but whose name he would attempt to 
locate through records who he went to work for on a day to day 
basis on a number of occasions. He stated this individual 
operated from his residence which at that time was believed 
to be in the 5700 block of Westminster about the middle of 
the block on the north side of the street where there was 
usually a painting truck parked. He stated this individual 
he recalls on one or two occasions, mentioned that he had just 
returned from the Colorado area and usually did small house 
painting jobs. After delivering JOHN RAY to a given job 
on a given day, he would then leave supposedly to make other 
estimates on other jobs, therefore, JOHN LARRY RAY had little 
personal contact with him. JOHN LARRY RAY stated that he would 
attempt to locate any records that would show his employment 
during the year of 1967.

After considerable thought he advised that he was 
of the opinion that during April or May, 1967, he was pro­
bably residing on the second floor at 1822 North 21st Street, 
which building is owned by CLARENCE HAYNES.

On 6/3/68 St. Louis, Missouri Hie# SL 44-775

SA ROBERT ESS 
by SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY Date dictated _§ZZZ^$.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and 1b loaned to 
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n,.. 5-24-68

JOIiN LARRY RAY, 1902a Cherokee, was interviewed at
that location at which time he supplied the following infor­
mation: ,

RAY identified a photograph of JAMES DAVID DAILEY
as a person known to him only as ”J.D.” who at one time operated 
a tavern on Morrison Street in St. Louis and with whom RAY 
got involved in a fist fight with sometime in 1960. RAY is 
of the opinion that although he knows ”J.D.” by sight he does 
not believe that DAILEY knows him. RAY was unable to provide 
any information whether his brother, JAMES EARL RAY, and DAILEY 
have ever known each other.

RAY was questioned regarding his stay at the Mac
Arthur Hotel in St. Louis at which time he readily stated 
that approximately two or three months ago he spent a night 
at the MacArthur Hotel with the night barmaid of the Grape­
vine Inn, NAOMI REGAZZI (phonetic). According to RAY he regis­
tered as Mr. and Mrs. JOHN RAY and provided a fictitious address 
He was questioned regarding the address 1886 Wyoming at,which 
time he stated it is entirely possible that he used that address 
when registering, however, it does not have any particular 
significance to him.

RAY stated that in the early fall of 1967, his father,
JERRY RAYNES, had sold a house on Park Avenue in St. Louis and 
gave to RAY $1000 to hold for him. RAY indicated that he had 
saved approximately $3000 from various employments and indicated 
that on many occasions carried this cash on his person and 
stated that even to this date it is not unusual for him!to 
carry $500 or $600 on him. RAY denied any of the money saved 
by him had been obtained in an unlawful manner. RAY supported 
this statement by saying that in the operation of the Grape­
vine Tavern it is necessary to have an abundance of cash for 
various bills and he also pays the employees at the tavern 
in cash.

RAY stated that in early August of 1967, he had 
decided to drive to San Francisco, California, in an attempt 
to invest the money he had at that time in a bar or other 
profitable business. He indicated that he drove alone to 
California, and while in San Francisco, stayed several days

On 5-18-68 „fi St. Louis, Missouri_______ _ File # SL 44-775 -
SA ROBERT/V^TiESS '

SA PATRICK W. BRADLEY/? MAH:amb
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at various cheap hotels in the downtown area, exact names 
unrecalled. He did say that he failed to find a suitable 
business opened and while on the return trip to St. Louis
he 
he 
in 
he

decided to travel to Tijuana, Mexico. He related that
had heard 
Mexico so 
purchased

that he then

of the numerous dishonest people and thieves 
while traveling through an unnamed town in Wyoming 
$750 worth of travelers’ checks. RAY stated 
drove to Tijuana and after his arrival there

stated it was extremely difficult for him to understand the 
language, that he did not like the place, and within two 
hours after his arrival departed en route to St. Louis, Mis­
souri .

RAY stated the entire trip required approximately 
two weeks and he emphatically denied any knowledge of or contact 
with his brother, JAMES EARL RAY, during the trip or at any 
time following JAMES’ escape from the Missouri State Peniten­
tiary. He stated he never knew that JAMES RAY was in California, 
until the current publicity regarding him.

RAY added that upon his arrival in St. Louis during 
the last week of August, 1967, he opened bank accounts at 
the Manufacturers Bank and also the Jefferson-Gravois Bank. 
He indicated that both accounts were opened as the combined 
business hours of both banks were suitable to his own hours.
RAY stated that deposits to open these 
with the remaining cash he had on hand 
checks which he purchased in Wyoming.

accounts were made
and the travelers1

RAY was questioned regarding the
of his brother, JAMES RAY, while he was in 
Penitentiary and RAY stated that he had no

financial status 
the Missouri State 
idea as to how

much money JAMES had, however, he reiterated the previous 
recollection of statements made by JAMES during visits to 
the Missouri State Penitentiary that if he got out of the 
penitentiary he would leave the country. JOHN RAY stated 
that he assumed that his brother would have had sufficient 
money to do just that. He denied any knowledge of sources 
of income for his brother but he again assumed that if his 
brother was involved in the sale of amphetamine or in the 
loan business while in the penitentiary he would then presumably 
have made some money. RAY denied any knowledge or informa­
tion that anyone outside the penitentiary owed money to his 
brother or was hdding money for him.
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Date May 23, 1968

JOHN LARRY RAY was interviewed in the vicinity of 
the Grapevine Tavern in a Bureau automobile*

JOHN RAY stated that, if his brother had been in 
St* Louis or had visited St* Louis following his escape 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary, he would definitely 
have contacted him (JOHN RAY), particularly if he needed 
help in the way of money or place to stay* He emphatically 
denied that this took place. He stated he would still help 
his brother if his brother asked him to or contacted him in 
any way, however, he feels he would tell the interviewing 
Agent about it after it happened.

With regard to JOHN GAWRON, he stated that his 
brother is acquainted with JOHN GAWRON, however, is positive 
that he would never contact him if in St. Louis and a fugitive 
because he does not trust him. JOHN RAY described GAWRON as 
an old crazy man, who talks about ’’jobs” and ’’cases jobs” but 
never pulls any. He talks all the time about the past and 
jobs he pulled in the past, however, tells various versions 
of the jobs at various times, therefore, believed to be by 
JOHN RAY a complete liar and ’’idiot.”

He stated that if his brother was dealing in 
amphetamines in prison thathe would probably have had plenty 
of money on him at time of escape, because dealers of 
amphetamines in prison are usually the top money holders*

JOHN RAY stated that he is of the opinion that his 
brother immediately left the country after his escape arid 
basis this opinion on the fact that during his visits with JIM, 
JIM indicated thathe intended to leave the country when he got 
out, inasmuch as he was sick of the law enforcement harassment
in this country

in 1959 
believe

With regard to JAMES L. OWENS, fall partner of JIM 
hold-up of the Kroger Store, he stated that he does not 
that his brother would be in contact with OWENS because

he is of the opinion he would kill OWENS if he saw him again.
He stated he believes this because he feels OWENS was responsible

5/15/68
On at
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for the arrest and conviction of JIM, however, did not gain this 
impression from conversations with JIM, merely surmised it 
because OWENS pleaded guilty and got a lighter sentence than 
JIM.

On viewing the Identification Order photographs,
JOHN RAY stated that the photograph with the crew cut looks 
more like his brother, JIM, to him, however, he noted this 
is possibly because he does not recall ever seeing JIM with 
long hair, noting that he always .wore a crew cut. .

When questioned regarding his smiling reaction to
each question, he stated that his facial reaction is a nervous 
reaction, which in the past on questioning by the police has 
caused him trouble. He stated that it is merely a nervous 
reaction and he is not eluding to any knowledge that he 
might be withholding.

JOHN RAY stated that the name JAMES DAVID DAILEY
is unknown to him but, when questioned regarding a man known 
as "J. D.s” he does recall a man who owned a bar at Twelfth 
and Morrison Street a number of years ago who was known as 
”J9 D#” This individual later owned the Half-Way House 
Restaurant on Jefferson Avenue. He stated that he does not 
believe that "J. D.” knows him by name. He. stated the reason 
he recalls "J. D,” was that on one occasion, while in the 
bar at Twelfth and Morrison, D.”9 "sicked” seven men on 
him and later he caught "J. D." a.lone and beat him up because 
of this. He stated insofar as he knows his brother, JIM, is 
unknown to "J. D.”, however, he has no way of knowing whether 
or net they are acquainted.

With regard to the money sent to the penitentiary
in 1963 in the amounts of $35.00, $65.00 and $50.00, he does 
not recall sending those amounts and again reiterated that he 
transferred no money from anybody to or for JIM RAY while 
he was in the penitentiary. He stated that he never sent
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JIM more than $15.00 or $20.00 at any given time, and he is of the 
opinion that he may have sent some money to JIM under JERRY'S 
name, however, it would be amounts of $15.00 or $20.00 or less. 
He pointed out that he has never given anyone permission to 
send money to his brother under his name and no one has ever 
approached him in that xegard.

He stated that about 1963 and possibly part of 1962,
for about four to six months, he resided at his grandmother’s 
rooming house on Hickory Street and the street which would be 
directly behind this was commonly called ’’Gallie/* however, 
it is no longer in existence due to the routing of Interstate 
Highway 55.

He stated that in 1964 and 1965 he went to Florida,
where he worked for a very short period of time at Flamingo 
City, which is about ninety miles from Miami, believed to be in 
the Everglades National Park. Thereafter, believed during 
the same period of time, he went to New York City, remained a 
short time and then went to work for a short period of time 
at the Concord Hotel in the Catskill Mountains, just outside 
of New York City. Thereafter, he returned to New York City 
for a short period of time and drew unemployment.

Sometime thereafter, he returned to the Chicago area
where he worked in various country clubs and in about October, 
1966, he came to St. Louis. For a short period of time he 
resided with his sister at 712 Shenandoah and then for a 
couple of months resided at JOHN GABON’S residence on South 
Eleventh Street. Following this he resided for about three 
months at 1822 North Twenty-first Street. He then obtained 
a room at 2001 or 2100 Russell for a short period of time and 
in about October of 1967 rented an apartment at 1912 California 
Street. He kept that apartment for about three or four months.

He stated to the best of his recollection for a
short period of time, about November or December, 1967, he 
resided at 2010 Shenandoah and he also recollects from about 
August, 1967, or September, 1967, he resided at 2012 Lafayette
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and for a short period of time in the early part of 1967 he 
also resided at 1806 or 1808 Lafayette.

He stated that in between all of the above-mentioned
residences he would stay sometimes a week or two at a time with 
either his sister on Shenandoah or with JOHN GAWRON on South 
Eleventh Street and occasionally stayed a few days at 1819 Park, 
where his father, JERRY RAYNES, lived at the time.
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Date 5-24-68

CHESTER SPRATT, 3809 Russell, advised that he had
entered Missouri State Prison at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
during February, 1962, after being convicted of rape in Eminence, 
Missouri. SPRATT indicated that he received ten years for 
this sentence and was subsequently released from the Missouri 
State Prison on June 6, 1967.

SPRATT related that while incarcerated at the Mis­
souri State Penitentiary he worked in the license tag section 
as a welder during his entire time there.

SPRATT was exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
and stated that he had recently seen these photographs in the 
newspaper and on television in St. Louis, however, he was 
not familiar at all with RAY. He stated that he read the 
accounts in the St. Louis newspapers regarding RAY’s escape 
from the Missouri State Penitentiary and readily acknowledged 
that he was an inmate when RAY escaped in the bakery truck, 
however, SPRATT once again emphatically denied ever having 
any acquaintance with RAY.

SPRATT indicated that he was unaware of knowing
anyone who may be familiar with RAY, however, mentioned the 
possibility that CHARLES WALTERS, also known as ’’FIFTY”, was 
possibly an individual who may remember him since WALTERS 
had a wide acquaintanceship inside the penitentiary.

SPRATT was advised of the provisions of the Harbor­
ing Statute at which time he acknowledged that he was familiar 
with the law in that regard and he promised complete coopera­
tion with the FBI, however, felt he would be of little help 
since he was not acquainted with RAY.

On 5-15-68 nJ St. Louis, ^Missouri
SA ROBERT/X^HESS _ /
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May 24, 1968

WALTER E. NOLAN, 5206 Washington Avenue, apartment
2, was interviewed at the office of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation, 1520 Market Street, St. Louis, at which time 
he supplied the following information:

NOLAN emphatically denied since last being inter­
viewed by Bureau agents that he has had any contact with or 
knowledge of the whereabouts of JAMES EARL RAY. He reiter­
ated what he had previously mentioned that he also has had 
no contact with RAY since RAY escaped from the Missouri State 
Penitentiary (MSP). He pointed out that at the present time 
RAY would have no way of knowing that NOLAN was released from 
the MSP and, therefore, would not even by aware that NOLAN 
is in St. Louis, Missouri.

Regarding NOLAN’s association with RAY in the MSP,
NOLAN commented that it was possible that RAY may have used 
amphetamines on occasion, however NOLAN never knew of RAY 
to sell or to deal in that or any other narcotic.

NOLAN did say that he knew JAMES EARL RAY to have
a four for three loan business at MSP as on several occasions 
RAY had asked NOLAN if he ever needed any money, RAY had 
sufficient to loan him. RAY once told NOLAN that he had 
paid off a debt of an unnamed inmate and asked NOLAN how he 
could receive the re-payment from the inmate since the inmate 
had arranged for someone outside the prison to pay off the 
debt to RAY. RAY desired to know how the money could get 
into the prison past the warden as the warden had questioned 
RAY on several occasions regarding money being held for him 
by prison authorities. NOLAN indicated that it was the 
warden’s belief that this money was in payment for narcotics.

NOLAN was unable to recall whether he had suggested
it to RAY or it was a mutual agreement between he and RAY 
that this outside person send the payment to RAY in the name 
of oneof RAY’s brothers. NOLAN was of the opinion this was 
how the re-payment was handled, however had no concrete know­
ledge of which brother’s name was used or the amount of the 
payment. NOLAN estimated that RAY possibly had $300 to $400 
at the most when he escaped from MSP but seriously doubts 
that RAY had any more than that.

On 5/20/68 „♦ St. Louis, Missodri_______ Hie # SL 44-775 ^^ ^
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NOLAN stated that while incarcerated in MSP, RAY 
worked in the bakery as a bread cutter. In addition to RAY 
in the bakery, there were approximately 150 additional inmates. 
NOLAN commented that he doubted that over six of these fellow 
inmates had ever held conversations with RAY totaling more 
than 30 minutes. He stated that RAY was a good worker, a 
clever and thoughtful person, a conservative thinker, very 
closed mouthed and an individual who does not generally do 
things on the spur of the moment. NOLAN added that at no 
time did RAY exhibit any foreign language ability nor was 
there any talk of travel outside of the continental United 
States by RAY. However, on one occasion RAY did mention to 
NOLAN that he had been to the West Coast. Although NOLAN stated 
that RAY did not have any close family ties, the place most
often spoken of 
RAY’s family are

by RAY was Illinois where NOLAN understands 
residents.

NOLAN commented that approximately 95 percent of the
content of conversations between he and JAMES EARL RAY while 
incarcerated in MSP was about how to get out of the peniten­
tiary either legally or illegally. NOLAN emphatically denied 
that he had been engaged in any illegal activity inside the 
MSP and further stated that he was not the individual who was 
caught by prison authorities with numerous bullets in his pocket. 
He also stated that there was no truth to the statement that 
JAMES EARL RAY ever had an inmate beaten while in the peniten­
tiary for non-payment of debt. NOLAN recalled that on either 
a Friday or Saturday evening, RAY had sent word to him by 
messenger that he wanted to meet with him for dinner. NOLAN 
did join RAY for supper and RAY commented that he had been 
granted permission to accompany his attorney to a Missouri 
Supreme Court hearing on the following Wednesday. RAY was 
desirous of learning the exact procedures in regard to security
of him as a prisoner and if 
security, whereby he may be 
reportedly assured RAY that 
under those circumstances.

there was any relaxation of the 
afforded a chance to escape. NOLAN 
there was no opportunity for escape 
According to NOLAN, RAY replied,

"That’s okay, I’ve got something else."

The following Sunday while walking in the yard of 
MSP,NOLAN stated that he overheard an inmate, name unknown, com­
plain that someone had stolen a set of hidden civilian clothing, 
however at the time didnot pay too much attention to the remarks
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made. Several hours later, it was rumored that someone had 
on that afternoon walked out the front gate of the MSP. 
Eventually word came to NOLAN after a head count had been 
taken that evening, that the escapee was JAMES EARL RAY, 
NOLAN conjectures that it was RAY who stole the civilian 
clothes and who probably changed in the confines of the 
bakery and then mingled with the weekend visitors and if a 
guard on the double gate was new, which NOLAN says was 
true, RAY probably just walked out in this manner.

NOLAN feels positively that RAY would never have 
come to St. Louis, Missouri, after his escape unless he 
was merely passing through. He indicated that it is common 
knowledge that the St. Louis Police Department and the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation in St. Louis are notorious 
for developing a network of informants among ex-cons released
from MSP. For this reason, RAY, who NOLAN reiterated never
trusted an inmate while in prison, would certainly not come 
to St. Louis and contact anyone here after his escape. NOLAN 
again commented that JAMES EARL RAY has a natural ability 
to make himself inconspicuous and an individual who usually 
stays at arm’s length from everyone.

NOLAN is of the belief that RAY is not guilty of 
the killingof MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., as the crime is com­
pletely foreign to RAY’s personality. He does not believe 
that RAY would kill except to avoid returning to prison.
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Mrs. JAMES (MILDRED) OWENS (nee SLONE), Rural
Route Number 3, Sunrise Lake, DeSoto, Missouri, (Jefferson 
County), who stated she is a registered nurse, currently 
employed as a nurse at the Bonne Terre Hospital, Bonne 
Terre, Missouri, was present during an interview conducted 
by Special Agents ALBERT J. RUSHING and ROBERT L. BENDER 
with her husband at the residence on May 16, 1968.

At the conclusion of the interview with Mr. OWENS
Mrs. OWENS advised that she and her husband were married on 
March 9, 1967, at St. Louis County, Missouri; that they have 
continuously resided together as man and wife since 
their marriage; that she has never seen JAMES EARL RAY in 
her life and never heard of him until there was recent 
publicity regarding him, at which time her husband told her of 
his previous knowledge of RAY.

Mrs. OWENS said she has no information in addition
to that furnished by her husband which might be of assistance 
in locating JAMES EARL RAY*

5/16/68 nf Jefferson County, Missouri pj|# # SL: 44-775 ~ ^Z

SA ALBERT J. RUSHING 
SA ROBERT L. BENDER.. >

AJRjjfb 5/16/68

Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) Federal bureau of invests

May 17, 1968

JAMES LOAMA OWENS, Rural Route Number 3, Sunrise
Lake, DeSoto, Missouri, (Jefferson County), telephone number - 
justice 6-2044, who stated he is currently employed as an 
automobile salesman by the Arnold Chevrolet Company, Crystal 
City, Missouri, furnished the following information:

In 1959 OWENS, while on parole from the Illinois
State Penitentiary at Menard, Illinois, on a conviction for 
robbery, was residing at the St® Louis Rescue Mission located 
at approximately 4200 Olive Street, St. Louis, Missouri, 
which was a sort of "half-way" house where ex-convicts and 
parolees resided. It was at that Mission in 1959 that OWENS 
first met and became acquainted with JAMES EARL RAY. OWENS 
recalls that "BLACKIE" AUSTIN, who was also on parole out of 
Menard, was also residing at the same Mission in St. Louis 
at that time and brought RAY around to the Mission as a friend 
and it was as a result of this that OWENS became acquainted with 
RAY.

OWENS, as one of the conditions of his parole, was
employed at that time at the St. Louis Rescue Mission, as a 
barber.

After OWENS became acquainted with RAY, he learned
that RAY’s mother and grandmother were then operating a rooming 
house on Hickory Street near Mississippi Avenue in St. Louis 
and OWENS assumed that RAY was living with the mother and 
grandmother there, although he did not have specific information 
in that regard. OWENS does recall on one or two occasions he 
accompanied RAY to the rooming house operated by the mother and 
grandmother.

OWENS has always liked RAY, characterizing him as
a quiet fellow, who never pried or bragged. He was a thinker 
and a reader. He read a wide variety of things and OWENS 
does not recall that he had any special interest in any 
particular subject or topic of reading material. RAY also 
liked automobiles and liked guns. The type of guns which RAY 
apparently liked and the only type of guns OWENS knew of him 
to have were pistols and handguns, not rifles or shotguns.
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